

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No.:
1:21-MI-55555-JPB

SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE AFRICAN
METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH,
et al.,

Civil Action No.:
1:21-CV-01284-JPB

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRIAN KEMP, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

GEORGIA STATE CONF. OF THE
NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No.:
1:21-CV-01259-JPB

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

THE CONCERNED BLACK CLERGY
OF METROPOLITAN ATLANTA,
INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.:
1:21-CV-01728-JPB

**STATE DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
REGARDING RUNOFF DATES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND | 2 |
| I. Georgia law on runoff elections. | 2 |
| A. Georgia runoffs before SB 202. | 2 |
| B. Changes to runoff provisions in SB 202. | 3 |
| II. Black voter participation in Georgia elections. | 4 |
| III. Voter turnout in runoff elections has increased. | 6 |
| IV. Plaintiffs’ claims about the legislative process are baseless. | 8 |
| A. Dr. Anderson has no expertise in Georgia legislative processes. | 8 |
| B. Plaintiffs spin their legislative story out of context. .. | 9 |
| V. Policy disagreements about length of time. | 10 |
| ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES | 11 |
| I. Plaintiffs do not have standing against State Defendants on their sole claim. | 12 |
| II. Even if Plaintiffs have standing, they are not likely to succeed on the merits of their sole claim. | 14 |
| A. There is no discriminatory impact from a four-week runoff. | 16 |

| | | |
|------------------|--|----|
| B. | The historical background of runoffs in Georgia does not support Plaintiffs’ claims..... | 17 |
| C. | The sequence of events leading to the passage of SB 202 demonstrates a thoughtful process and engagement with interested parties..... | 17 |
| D. | There were no procedural and substantive departures in the legislative process. | 18 |
| E. | Plaintiffs identify no concerning contemporary statements..... | 19 |
| F. | The disparate impact Plaintiffs claim exists was not foreseeable, nor were legislators aware of that impact..... | 19 |
| G. | What Plaintiffs claim is the availability of “less discriminatory alternatives” is actually just a showcase of alternative policy proposals..... | 21 |
| H. | Even if the <i>Arlington Heights</i> factors supported Plaintiffs’ claims, the facts show SB 202 would have been enacted to support the State’s interests..... | 22 |
| III. | Plaintiffs have not adequately shown an irreparable harm. | 23 |
| IV. | The equities and public interest do not favor an injunction..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Aldridge v. Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-01247- SCJ, 2019 WL 8439150 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 21, 2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>Biedermann v. Ehrhart</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01388-JPB, 2021 WL 1061794 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 19, 2021) | 13 |
| <i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)..... | 15 |
| <i>California v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 994 (N.D. Cal. 2020) | 18 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... | 12 |
| <i>Coyotl v. Kelly</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 1328 (N.D. Ga. 2017) | 11 |
| <i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>FNB Bank v. Park Nat’l Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-0064-WS-C, 2013 WL 6842778 (S.D. Ala. Dec. 27, 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Four Seasons Hotels & Resorts, B.V. v. Consorcio Barr, S.A.</i> , 320 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State of Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)..... | passim |
| <i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... | 15 |
| <i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)..... | 12 |
| <i>Johnson v. Gov. of State of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 15 |

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022) 11, 14, 16

Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 18

Martinez v. Mathews,
 544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 11

N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory,
 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 16

New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger,
 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 24

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 25

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 11

Siegel v. LePore,
 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 11, 24

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
 581 U.S. 433 (2017)..... 12

United States v. Georgia,
 952 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (N.D. Ga. 2013) 2, 3

Washington v. Davis,
 426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 20

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com,
 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 23, 24

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(9) 4

Ala. Code § 17-13-3(a)..... 10

Ala. Code § 17-13-8.1 4

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-106(a)(1)..... 10

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18:402..... 10

Military and Overseas Voting Empowerment Act..... 2, 4

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-191 10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-111(e)..... 10

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384(e)(5), (6) 4

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-501(a) (2012)..... 2

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-501(a) (2017)..... 3

Okla. Stat. § 26-1-103 10

S. D. Codified Laws § 12-6-51.1 10

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-13-50 10

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-650 4

Tex. Elec. Code § 41.007 10

Uniformed Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act 2
